BY ALDS. PÉREZ, BORKOWSKI, COGGS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, SPIKER, LEWIS, RAINEY, DODD

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Jesus "Chua" Maldonado on the occasion of his 80th birthday.

WHEREAS,

JESUS "CHUA" MALDONADO

celebrated his 80th birthday with family and friends at a special gathering on Sunday, June 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Jesus Maldonado was born in Utuado, Puerto Rico on May 28, 1942 and has been a resident of this community since 1966, and during that time he has demonstrated in countless ways his dedication to the welfare of others and has earned the respect and affection of people from all walks of life and all ages; and

WHEREAS, Jesus Maldonado became the husband of his loving and caring wife Onely Maldonado in 1966, and this marriage was blessed with four wonderful children, Jesus, Diana, Alberto, and Loriana, and seven grandchildren, Lorenzo, Antonio Julian, Dianeli, Diego, Valentina, and Ana; and

WHEREAS, Jesus Maldonado, in addition to being a great husband and a loving father, has undertaken numerous civic responsibilities including being an active member of his church community and volunteering at the local food pantry, in addition to cheering on his beloved Milwaukee Brewers, gardening and playing chauffeur to his grandkids; and

WHEREAS, Jesus Maldonado is known by his loved ones, friends and neighbors as a good and a nurturing influence on those around him who is always striving to make his community a better place; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Jesus "Chua" Maldonado on reaching his 80th birthday and extends for him its sincere wishes for continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Jesus "Chua" Maldonado in recognition of his 80th birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Mark A. Borkowski, Milele A. Coggs, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Scott Spiker, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 21, 2022.